## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-1015-29**

## A RESOLUTION OF INTENT OF THE TOWN COUNCIL TO CONSIDER THE CLOSING OF A PORTION OF AN ALLEY LOCATED WEST OF 314 E. CHATHAM STREET AND AT THE REAR PROPERTY LINES OF 101, 105 AND 107 S. HUGHES STREET BETWEEN E. CHATHAM STREET AND OLIVE STREET AND RESERVING A PUBLIC SIGN EASEMENT AT THE END OF THE E. CHATHAM STREET ALLEY

WHEREAS, G.S. 160A-299 authorizes the Town Council to close public streets and alleys; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council considers it advisable to conduct a public hearing for the purpose of giving consideration to the closing of a portion of the alley between E. Chatham and Olive Street and reserving a historic district sign easement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council that:

- (1) A Public Hearing will held be at 7:00 p.m. on the 19th day of November, 2019, in the Town of Apex Town Council Chambers at the Apex Town Hall to consider a resolution closing of that portion of a 10' wide alley located west of 314 E. Chatham Street and at the rear property lines of 101, 105 and 107 S. Hughes street between E. Chatham Street and Olive Street, as shown on Book of Maps 1885, Page 0095, Wake County Registry, and reserving a 10' x 16' public sign easement at the end of the E. Chatham Street alley in the name of the Town of Apex.
- (2) The Town Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Resolution of Intent once a week for four successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the area.
- (3) The Town Clerk is further directed to transmit by registered or certified mail to each owner of property abutting upon that portion of said street a copy of this Resolution of Intent.
- (4) The Town Clerk is further directed to transmit by registered or certified mail to the Department of Transportation a copy of this Resolution of Intent.
- (5) The Town Clerk is further directed to cause adequate notices of this Resolution of Intent and the scheduled public hearing to be posted as required by G.S. 160A-299.
- (6) Upon motion duly made by Council Member\_\_\_\_\_\_, and duly seconded by Council Member \_\_\_\_\_\_, the above resolution was duly adopted by the Apex Town Council at the meeting held on the 15th day of October 2019, in the Town Hall.

Upon call for a vote the following Council Members voted in the affirmative:

and the following Council Members voted in the negative:

This the 15<sup>th</sup> day of October 2019.

Lance Olive, Mayor

ATTEST:

Donna B. Hosch, MMC, NCCMC, Town Clerk

Toa\streets & alleys\portion of alley between e chatham and Olive\resolution of intent to close portion of alley between e chatham and Olive St